£

CENTRAL ADHINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH
- NEW DELHY

. 693/91 with '
. / ' . 2P, 12,95
O.A./T.A. \N}/730193 /19 Decided on - .

. - PN, Trehen

cee Applicant(s) -

( By Shri_JE.D.'GUPta Advocate )

versus
—_—

(: UoDOI’. )
, o . e Respondent(s)

Advocate )

A By shrj N.S. Mehta .

CORAM o EERE

THE HON'BLE SHRI S.R. ADIGE, MEMBER (A)
THE HON'BLE SHEWK 0OR. A. VEDAVALLI, MEMBER (3)

4
'

g 1. To be referred to the Reporter or not ? Yes .

2. Whether to be circulated to other Benches

of the Tribunal-? Yes

b (5.R. ADISE)

(oR. 2. gsgﬂgé&tl) Menber (A)
7 Mgnhe .




-

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, PRINCIPAL BENCH,
NEW DEIHI,

HON'BIE MR. S.R.ADIGE, MEMBER (A),
HON'*BLE DR, A,\EDAVALLI, MEMBER{J)

Date of Decisions 2/ /2.3

\/3 0,AN0.693/91 _

Shri P,N.Trehan,

s/o Shri Khushi Ram Trehan,
R/o 718, Lodi RoadComplex,
New Delhl-llO 003 eceeoAppliC ant

Ve rsus
1, Union of India through
the Secretary to the Govt, of India,

Ministry of Home Affairs, '
North Block,

New De lhi -110001,
2. The Director General,
Central Reserve Pollce Force,

Block I, CGO Complex, Lod1 Road, _
New De 1ni ~110 003 sess.sBeSpondents ¢

2')_9,#‘_1\!0.730 [/ 1993,
S/o Shn Khushi’ RamTrehan,
R/O 718, Lodi Road Complex,
New De lhi =110 003,

Ve rsus

l. Union of India through
The Secretary to the Govt, of Indla,
Ministry of Home Affairs,

North Block,
New De lhi =110 001,

2. The Dlrector General, )
Centrz1 Reserve Pollce Force,
Block-I, CGO Complex, Lodi Road
New De lhi - 110003,

( 3. The Deput Inspector,

General of Police
Rapid ActionForce CRFF,

East Block R.K, Purcm,
NewDeth.. soctere

By Advecate Shri G.D.Gupta for the applicant.
By Advocate Shri N.S.Mehta for the respondents,

A



-2 =

JUDGMENT
By Hon'ble Mr. S,R.Adige, Member {A).

As many of the facts and points of l'aw
raised in these two QAs, both of which have been
filed by Shri P,N,Trehan, are common, the two Q,As

are being disposed of by this common order,

2. Shortly stated the applicant was intially
appointed as IDC in CRPF in June, 1965, His case is
that while working in the wireless Office of the
IGP CRPF, R.K.Puram, New Delhi, he brought to the
* attention of the then Asstt, Director (Admn)
on 15.4.69 certain information regarding leakage of
question papers of the ensuing UDC exam. After
inquiries, it transpired that there had been a
le akage, and two of the applicant?s collezgues had
knowledge of the same and had sought to profit by it/
Thereupon, the applicant was pressurised to withdraw
his complaint about leakage of the informationm, but
he declined to do so upon which he was threatened
with dire consequences, Thz/fez;f:?r he was served with a
nn A4,
charge sheet dated 247, 69/\under Rule 16 CCS{CCA)
Rules alleging that he had made a3 false COmpla:'m‘l'-.‘1
He submitted his reply in August, 1969 in which he
denied having made any false camplaint, upon which
the departmental enquiry started, The applicant
alleges that the I,0 who was appointed, was biased
and cmducted the D.E. in an irregular manner, as

he was bent upon he lping those persons agaimst whom
the applicant had filed the complaint. The applicant

brought the alleged irregularities

/]\

to the notice of
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the higher authorities upon which he was transferred to
27th Battzlion in Assam on 3.6.70 ‘(Annexure=A9), but
was not actu'ally'issued the relieving order, Six

months later on 2441070 (Annexuzé‘-.&9f) he was

- transferred back to 47th Battalisn in Delhi, but he

contends that even at that time he was not relieved
by DG, CRPF where he was working. He states that

in response to his representations against his
transfer, he was informmed vide Memo dated 15,6,70
{Anme xure=-AlO) that he had been transferred becauyse
he had cast doubts about the fairness of the inquiry
held by the I,Qand so that the inquiry could be

held there by the new I,O0, Ultimetely the IO submitted
his report on 124,72 holding the charge proved, and
a copy of the same was supplied to him on 14,6573
with a Memo (Annexure-All) imposing a penalty of
withholding of promotion for Syears w.,e.f/ 24.7.‘69.
His appeal petition dated 2647,73 was rejected on
26,104,473, and his review petition dated 232774 was
likewise rejected on 25/26,3.74.His subsequent
representations elicited no satisfactory reply till
he was informed by Memo dated 21,1290 that the
matter stood finally closed,

3. He states that meanwhile on 14,6 73another
charge sheet was served upon him alleging that

i) while on transfer to Assam and then
back to Delhi he had been absenting
himse 1f fram 3.6, 70without proper
authority; and |

Cii) he drew TA/DA for his transfer, knowing
fully well that he would not be using
it for the purposes for which he had
drawn it,
He contends that he upon receipt of charge sheet,
réported for duty before the DG CRPF(his Disc,Authority.

on 25.8,73 and to face the €nquiry but

A

was informad thal
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as he stoad posted to 47th Battallion, the question of
his joining duty at the Directorate cid not arise.

However, as he was not paid salary despite several
representations, he found himself unable to participate

in the D.E, as a result of which the D,E, was held
exparte and by order dated 21,7.75 (Anne xure=-AL9Q)

he was dismissed from service.

4, He challenged that oxder in the Civil Court,
whersthe suit was dismissed at the frial stage,but in
appeal, the said suit was allowed by the Addls

Djistrict Judge, Iudhiana on 16.4,85 {Annexure-=A20 ),
Against that order the UOI filed an appeal in the Punjab
& Haryana High Court which was transferred to CAT,
Chandigarh Bench, who by their order dated 8,7.86
dismissed the appeal , against which the Punjab

High Court in their order dated 16,1.87 on the

second appeal dismissed the same as being without

me rit °

5, "As a result thereof, the applicant was
reinstated in service w.,e,fe¢ 14,5.87 and was

posted to Imphal. }he period hetween 22,7.75 and

the date of reinstatement was ordered to be treated -

as duty.Accordingly, the applicant joined at

Imphal as UDC from where he was transferred te

Amritsar in January,1989%and then back to the Directorate
General,CRPF, New De lhi in May, 1989,

6. The applicant contends that during the said
period When he reminded the authorities for the
settlement of his case in regard to confirmation,
promotion, seniority and also regularisation of his

service from 21,7,75 oawards, the respondents

A
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directed that the period from 3,56.70 to 217,75
would be treated as'dies non' for all purposes

viz. increment, leave and pensiom, vide théir
letter dated 105,87 (Annexure-A26) without
aSéigning réasons or giving the applicant any show
cause or opportunity of being heardd As regards

his promotion, he was informed vide letter dated
4,7,87 (Annexure=A27) that the same would be
decided after finalisation of his case for
promotion as IDC and as regards his confimmation

he was informed that the matter had been referred
to his superiors in Imphal, The épplic ant contends
that whea he represented against treatment of the
period 3.6 .70 to 2L47.75 as dies non, he was
eventually informed vide Memo dated 2,3,90 that the
Home Ministry had clarified that the said period was
required to be regularised as dies non under Rule

25 CCSx(II.eave) Rules and FR 17 and the Memo dated
10,6.,87 required no smendment. He was also

informed vide Office onﬂér dated 20,11,90 that

his case for confimation és IDC had been conside red
by the DFC on 9411.90 , but he had been found

unfit for confirmation and the DPC had recommended that
his peformance be watched for one ye ar more

against which he submitted an appeal, but receiving
noreply he was compelled to file this :O.‘A. N5 ,693/9]
on 28,2,91 , ‘

Te The applicant contends that after the above

O.A. was filed on28,2,91, he was confirmed as Dc

vide order dated 20,3,9},but having got prejudicsd

pis



—

o

-6 -
by the applicant's act in challenging the
respondents* action in treating the period
3d6.70 to 21,7.75as dies ’r?on, they issued a fresh
charge sheet dated 9,1049L(Anne xure~-AlO of 0,4.
N0,730/93) in which the charges are identical with
those contained in the earlier charge sheet dated
14.6.73 . The applicant states that he submitted
his objections to the said charge sheet, which
were however rejected on 23.12.91, his prayer for a
personal interview with the DG, CRPF was refysed

and his appeal to the Home Secretary was withhe 1d
compe 1ling him to file 0,A.No.730/93, |

8. Accordingly in 0,4.No,693/91 the applicant
has prayed for quashing of the Memo dated 2,3490

and office Order dated 20;*11;'90 and for a declaration
that the ;;eriod from 3.,6,70 to 21,775 be treated

as the pwriod spent on duty for all purposes with
all consequential benefits; While in 0.A.N0.730/93
the applicant has pr'a-y'_ed for quashing of impugned
charge sheet dated 9J4l0#1 and for a declaration
that no denovo enquiry into the charges which

were the subject matter of earlier charge sheet

dated 146,73 , could be held,

9, - The respondents in their reply have
contasted the two QAs, They state that a qualifying
test for promotion to the post of UDCs was he ld

on 15#4.69, The applicant who had been appointed as
IDC in Jun®,1965 was a candidate but failed to

appear in the test and insteasd alleged. leakage of

question papers and malpractice ¢

10, A departmental enquiry was ordered to be

/F
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he ld, but as the applicant alleged bias on the
part of the Eaquiry Officer, he was transferred
out of Delhi on 3.%.70 and he was also paid

TA gdvance Rkse4l7/- for the purpose,' The applicant
did not join his new post and was not co -
operativ§ in the enquiry. Accordingly, he was
again transferred back to Delhi on 17.,10.70

but he defied the order and did not Co~op2rate
to complelte the enquiry and accordingly the
enquiry was held exparte and based upon the
findings of the Enquiry Officer, the Disciplinary
Authority by Memo datsd 1436,73 imposed the
penslty of stoppage of promotion for five

years w.e,fJ 2437.69 . The applicant's appeal
and revision was also rejected, The respondents

further state that meanwhile as the applicant
remained absent even after being relieved on

3564870 and drawing TA advance, it became necessary
to hold an enquiry into the applicant's misconduct

as a result of unauthorised absence from 336,70
leaddiny to the framing of charges dated 146,73,
The applicant had approached th2 De lhi High Court

for quashing of the enquiry, but the writ petition
was dismissed at his instance on 17.99,74and the

enquiry proceeded, He was intimated of the

dates of hearing but he did not co-oparate and

participate in the enquiry as a result of

which it 'was decided exparte on 7¢4,1975

A



r

-8 -
Based on the findings of the Enﬁuiry Jfficer,
he was dismissed under order dated 22,7473
with effect from that date and the absence period
was treated as dies non. Aggrieved by the
dismissal order, he approached the Court of
Sub Judge Ist Class, Ludhiana by filing ;5 sult
for declaration even though the cause of action
was outside the jurisdiction of that court on
10,11.80, for recovery-of salary from 22,775 till
the date of institution i.e.-l7.7J78, in which
no prayer was made for treatment of period from
3.,5,70 to 2147475 as on duty, The suit was
dismissed vide judgment dated 3,8.81 by holding that
there was no infirmity in the order of dismissal
having,regarding to the reasonable-opportunityﬁ
The‘ZéZZSQﬂéga filed an appeal to the Addl,
District Judge, Iudhiana wherein he had not
imple aded the Director Generalibeing a proper and
necess ary party. The appellate Court reversed
the findings of the Sub-Judge Ist Class exparte,
bec ause according to the respondents no notice
was served on the department,6 and the case could
not be pleaded, The respondemts state that
the appellate court purely on the submission of the
applicant stated that the lower court had not
gone into the recorxd of gnquiry without providing
any opportunity to produce the relevant documents/
records. The judgment dated 16,4.85 reversed the

findings of the lower court with the following

observations: -

A
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®It will not be out of place to

meéntion here that the respondent

department has not conducted the

enquiry in accordance with law

and rules of natural justice. The

appe llant was even denizd the

personal hearing as per note dated

15,6470 "which was sent by DyJ

Director, CRPF therefore for the

foregoing reasons I hold that the

enquiry was not conducted in

accordance with law and reverse

the finding of the Trial Court.®
11, The respondents state that these exparte
orders could not be further challenged in the
High Court and were thus implemented by ordering
re instatement of the applicant vide order dated
12,5,87. They state that the issue as tO0 how
the aforesaid periocd of an unauthorised sbsence
fran 3.6470 to 21,7.75 is to be treated, still
remains undecided and that the proposed enguiry
is being held to afford the app lic ant a reasonable
and just opportunity of being heard before a final
decision is taken in the matter , and it is for
that reason that the charge sheet dated 9,.10.91
has been issued under Rule 10(4) rezd with Rule

14 CCS{CCA) Rules, 1965,

12, We hav2 hesrd Shri G.O, Gupta for the
applicant and Shri N.S.Mehta for the respondents
wWe have also perused the materials on record

and considered the matter carefully.
134 A comparison of the impugned charge sheet
dated 910,51 with that of the charge sheet dated

1446.73 shows that the two are practically
Y
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identical in all material particulars, and the
differences, if any, are only cosmetic and of ao
real consequence. The punishment of dismissal
imposed by the Disciplinary Authority and uphe 1d
in appeal and revision was successfully challemged
by the applicant before the A,D.J.Ludhiana who

set aside the dismissal order as a result of

which the applicant was reinstated, The respondents
were unable to challenge the ADJ Ludhiana's decision
either before CAT or before the High Court, and
they have not produced any materials to indicate
that the said decision of the ADJ, Tudhiana has

not becupe f,inal.* Under the circumstances charge-
sheeting the applicant for the same acts of alleged
misconduct for which he was charge sheeted and
punished on an earlier occasion, which punishment
was Set aside by an authorised Court of Law, will
be an attempt to punish the applicant twice for the
same alleged acts of misconduct. Such an action

on the part of the respondents would neither he

fair nor in accordance with the principlss of
natural justice, more so as the alleged acts of
misconduct relate to events more than 20 years ago,
when the appiicant/’is';j;pproéching the age of
superannuation, and cannot be justified on the groundd
that such a DE is nzcessary to determine how the
period of unauthorised absence from d{lty from 3,6.470
to 2177,75 is to be treated, when the respondents

themse lves admit that the said period has been treated

' A sd with
as diesenon, upder Rule 25 €Cs( Leave) Rules read Wi

/A
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FR 17, 1In this omnnsction, we must note that respqne
dents! counsel Shr}i N.S5, Mehta also —doaé not appocse
the dmopping of the cha@rge shset d2ted 9.10.91 and
states further -that the respondents would havsg
nc objection to the co‘untiné of the pericd of
@b sence of the 2pplicent from duty from 3.6.70 to
21.7.75_-1“.0.1- pension purposas, while for any ofher
purpose, the p'er.iod' of 3bsence m&8y be tredted in
dcoord3nce Wwith rules.:

\
14. We consider this submission made by Shri

Mehta 8n gninently fair and redsocn®ble one.

Acco rdingly, OA No.730/93 is allowed and the impugned
ch@rge sheest datéd 9.10.91 is quéshed and set 2sida,
and the respondents 3re directed not to proceed
further on t,he_ basis of f:hat ch&@pgg sheet while in
respact of 0.A, No.693/91 the respondents @re

di rected to .count the period from 3.6,70 to 21.7.75
in respect of the' applica8nt towdrds his penéion, but
in respect of the other benefits claimed by him
relating to this period, diSpDSe.f;)f‘ such claims in
dccorgance Wwith rules, By medns of 8 detailed and
sgeakmg order under intimation to the applicent within
three months from the date of receipt of @ gopy of

this judgient. While disposing of these claims the

‘respondents will not lose sight of the fact that

the appl‘icant is now 2pproaching the 2ge of super-

annu2tion and has not many years of service left.

15. THese fuo 0As 2re disposed of in tems of

the contents of pardgréph 14 above. Let copies of

this ‘Xudgment be placed in both ca@se records. No msts,
N"w '

chg-
(DR. A, ULDAWHJJ) R RdéD J%
Member (3J3) ., Member (A

/ug/



